
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 20 July 2016

Committee: 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: Thursday, 28 July 2016
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board
VOTING 

Shropshire Council Members
Karen Calder -  Health Portfolio
Lee Chapman - Adults Portfolio
David Minnery - Children & Young People 
Portfolio
Prof Rod Thomson - Director of Public 
Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children 
Services

Shropshire CCG
David Evans – Accountable Officer
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Strategy & 
Service Redesign

Jane Randall-Smith – Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle – VCS

NON-VOTING (Co-opted)

Neil Carr, Chief Executive, South 
Staffordshire & Shropshire Foundation 
Trust 

Simon Wright, Chief Executive, 
Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust

Jan Ditheridge, Chief Executive 
Shropshire Community Health Trust

Dr Tony Marriott, Chair GP Federation

David Coull, Chief Executive, 
Shropshire Partners in Care

Mandy Thorn, Business Board Chair 
(Managing Director Marches Care)

Your Committee Officer is: Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720     Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 
June 2016, which will follow.

Contact Amanda Holyoak Tel 01743 257714.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 Co-Chair Election (10 mins) 

6 Better Care Fund (20 mins) 

Report to follow by Sam Tilley, Shropshire CCG.

7 Healthwatch Biannual Report (20 mins) 

Report to follow.

Contact: Jane Randall-Smith

8 HWB Delivery Group Report to the Board (10 mins) 

Report to follow.

Contact: Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health.



9 HWB Audit (15 mins) (Pages 1 - 26)

Report attached.

Contact: Penny Bason, Health & Wellbeing Co-ordinator.

10 System Update (90 mins) (Pages 27 - 114)

- Sustainability and Transformation Plan

Report to follow.  Contact: Dave Evans T&W and Shropshire CCG

- Digital Road Map

Report attached.  Steve James (Shropshire CCG) and Jon Duigenan 
(Shropshire Council).





Health and Wellbeing Board 
9th June 2016

HEALTH AND WELLBEING AUDIT REPORT

Responsible Officer
Email: Penny.bason@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253978 Fax:

1. Summary

1.1 In May 2016, the internal audit team from Shropshire Council completed an audit of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB).

1.2 The audit assurance level is limited, stating that ‘whilst there is basically a sound system of 
control in place, the system contains weaknesses which leave some risks unaddressed and 
there is evidence of non-compliance with some key controls’. It highlights 5 significant areas 
for improvement and 10 items that require attention.

1.3 The Audit can be viewed in total in appendix A. The areas to addressed range from 
administrative functions such as election of co-chairs and including the organisations that 
partners belong to in the minutes; to more systematic approaches to the delivery of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

1.4 The action plan, which begins on page 15 of the appendix, denotes acceptance of all areas 
for significant approval and accepts all but one area that requires attention. The action plan 
denotes the action that will be taken to address the issue.

1.5 It is expected that the actions will be addressed to improve the system of controls.

2. Recommendations
1. The Board note and discuss the Audit findings and action plan.
2. The Board advise on areas for development.

R E P O R T

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation)

3.1  The HWBB works to reduce inequalities across Shropshire.

4. Financial Implications
4.1   The Audit highlights that the Health and Care Act 2012 makes reference to reimbursement 

for the operation of the HWBB. This needs to be investigated for possible reimbursement, 



although the availability of any funding has never been articulated through the LGA network 
groups.

5. Background
      
5.1   As part of the approved internal audit plan for 2015/16 Audit Services have   

undertaken a review of Health partnership Governance.

5.2 The audit has been conducted in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit   
Standards.

Additional Information
N/A

6. Conclusions

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)

Cllr Karen Calder
Local Member

Appendices

Appendix A – Draft Audit and Action Plan



SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL
AUDIT SERVICES

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

HEALTH PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE 2015/16

Assurance Level  Limited

Customer Rod Thomson – Director of Public Health

Distribution Rod Thomson – Director of Public Health
Penny Bason – Health and Wellbeing Coordinator

Auditor Mark Seddon

Fieldwork dates March and April 2016
Debrief meeting 2nd June 2016
Draft report issued 24th May 2016
Responses received
Final report issued



Page 1

Introduction and Background

1. As part of the approved internal audit plan for 2015/16 Audit Services have undertaken a 
review of Health p
[...]
uires 
Attention

In accordance with the 
Memorandum of 
Understanding between the 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB), Healthwatch 
Shropshire (HWS) and 
Shropshire Council's 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees it should be 
ensured that an annual 
report is produced by the 
HWBB which includes 
performance reporting. The 
HWBB should ensure that 
HWS is able to input into the 



Page 10

Audit 
Ref

Finding/ Observation Implications/Risks Rec 
No.

Rec Rating Recommendation

it is not a statutory requirement. development of the Annual 
Report and that the Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee receive 
a copy of the report. 

Management Control Objective: The Health and Wellbeing strategy includes an explanation of the outcomes and how the Board 
will deliver the strategy.

3.1 There are currently three action plans 
in development for each of the 
exemplars identified in the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Strategy. The action 
plans will include Shropshire specific 
outcome measures which can be 
monitored by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The Healthy Weight 
and Diabetes Prevention and Carers 
action plans include a plan for 
tracking the project from the 
involvement of various stakeholders 
to the development of methods of 
evaluating the outcomes. The Mental 
Health action plan is in a different 
format and does not set out the action 
plan in stages. The Mental Health 
action plan is an interim action plan 
and should be in the same format as 
the others to ensure that the actions 
are taken and can be monitored by 
the Board.

A failure to produce appropriate 
action plans may lead to unsuitable 
or no targets being produced which 
may result in a failure to deliver 
against the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Strategy.

9 Requires 
Attention

It should be ensured that the 
action plans which are in 
development are progressed 
to completion to meet the 
exemplars identified in the 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy. The action plans 
should be in 
[...]
 
in respect of the 
implementation of the current 
Shropshire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

5.2 The previous Shropshire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, which was the 
first strategy, was published in 
December 2012 and covered the 
period to March 2014. The current 
strategy was approved in February 
2016 and it was confirmed that in the 

A failure to develop an outline 
project plan to ensure that a new 
strategy is in plan when the current 
strategy expires could lead to an 
expired strategy being used for a 
period of time which may result in a 
lack of focus for the Board and a 

13 Requires 
Attention

An outline project plan 
should be developed which 
should include general 
timings and target dates to 
ensure that a new 
Shropshire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy is 



Page 13

Audit 
Ref

Finding/ Observation Implications/Risks Rec 
No.

Rec Rating Recommendation

interim period work continued on the 
old strategy. The current strategy is 
intended to be in place for a five year 
period.

failure to comply with the Health and 
Social Care Act.

developed and approved 
before the current strategy 
expires. The knowledge 
acquired regarding the length 
of time to develop and 
approve the current strategy 
should be used to inform the 
timings of the development 
of the future strategy. 

5.3 The current strategy was agreed in 
February 2016 and the development 
to produce action plans is on-going. 
The strategy identifies three 
exemplars and the Board intends to 
establish development projects in the 
three areas focusing on reworking the 
whole system along the principles 
and objectives set out in the strategy. 
The exemplars will form the Health 
and Wellbeing Board Action Plans 
which will include performance 
measures to ensure that the priorities 
set out in the strategy are being 
progressed. The action plans include 
some deadlines for the completion of 
specific tasks but there is no overall 
deadline for the completion of the 
action plans.

A
[...]
presentatives of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Healthwatch 
Shropshire and Shropshire Council's 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
should be updated so that references 
to it being a draft document are 
removed.

Requires 
Attention

Yes The wording of Draft 
has been removed from 
the electronic document.

Penny 
Bason

Complete

1.7 7 The failure of Healthwatch Shropshire 
to provide quarterly reports to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, as 

Requires 
Attention

Yes The HWBB has 
requested biannual 
regular updates from 

Penny 
Bason

Autumn 
2016



Page 18

Rec 
Ref.

Rec 
No.

Recommendation Rec Rating Accepted 
Yes/No/ 
Partially

Management 
Response

Lead 
Officer

Date to be 
Actioned

agreed in the triangulation meeting in 
January 2015, should be raised with 
Healthwatch Shropshire and it should 
be ensured that reports are produced 
as agreed to confirm compliance with 
the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Healthwatch Shropshire and 
Shropshire Council's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. Any changes to 
the frequency of production and 
presentation of these reports should 
be agreed and evidenced by all 
relevant parties. 

HW as well as interim 
updates, when required. 

This MoU needs to be 
reviewed and updated, 
and this discussion will 
take place during this 
process to align HWBB 
thinking with the MoU. 

1.8 8 In accordance with the Memorandum 
of Understanding between the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), 
Healthwatch Shropshire (HWS) and 
Shropshire Council's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees it should be 
ensured that an annual report is 
produced by the HWBB which 
includes performance reporting. The 
HWBB should ensure that HWS is 
able to input into the development of 
the Annual Report and that the Health 
and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee receive a copy of the 
report. 

Requires 
Attention

Yes This will be worked 
through the 
communications and 
engagement subgroup 
of the HWBB to 
de
[...]
ing Board to 
ensure the successful implementation 
of the strategy. 

Requires 
Attention

Yes Outcome measures and 
metrics are important for 
this work.
The development of 
metrics and measures is 
underway during 
2016/17 as part of the 
project development 
process. 

Rod 
Thomson

2016/17

6.1 15 A review should be carried out of 
funding arrangements, in particular to 
establish if amounts have been 
received or are due to be received, 
towards meeting the expenditure of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board as 
detailed in the 'Financial 
arrangements for the Board' section 
of the Health and Social Care Act 

Significant Yes This is an important 
point to explore. 

Penny 
Bason

Summer 
2016



Page 22

Rec 
Ref.

Rec 
No.

Recommendation Rec Rating Accepted 
Yes/No/ 
Partially

Management 
Response

Lead 
Officer

Date to be 
Actioned

2012.
  





Health and Wellbeing Board 
Meeting Date 28th July 2016

LOCAL DIGITAL ROADMAP (LDR)

Responsible Officer
Email: nigel.crew@nhs.net Tel: 01743 255700

1. Summary

The Five Year Forward View makes a commitment that by 2020 there will be “fully 
interoperable electronic health records so that patient’s records are paperless”. This was also 
supported by a Government commitment in Personalised Health and Care 2020 that “all 
patient and care records will be digital, interoperable and real-time by 2020”.

2. Recommendations
The HWB is invited to note the progress made and comment on the LDR.

R E P O R T

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation)

4. Financial Implications

5. Background

5.1 The first stage of the LDR process was the creation of a digital footprint for the local health 
and social care economy. The Shropshire and Telford footprint comprises:-

 Shropshire CCG  (lead CCG)
 Telford and Wrekin CCG (support CCG)
 Shropshire Council
 Shropshire Health and Wellb
[...]
ap was supported by the STP group on the 28th June 2015

Executive Summary



LDR                                    Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin 
Local Digital Roadmap

3 | P a g e

The Local Digital Roadmap (LDR) sets out the journey that Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin  

will progress along over the next five years to underpin the requirements of the 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

In producing the LDR attention has been given to the expectations outlined in the NHS Five 

year forward view and Personalised Health and Care 2020.  

The LDR takes a collaborative approach to delivery with all partners recognising that 

transformation cannot be achieved by working in isolation of one another and so 

informatics solutions have to be co-developed to meet the demands of patients and 

clinicians.

To be sustainable, we need to create improved capacity to deliver whilst improving the 

quality and safety of the care we deliver. It is widely accepted that this can only be achieved 

through adopting a capable infrastructure that connects clinicians as well as patients in a 

way that health and wellbeing becomes a joint responsibility.

This roadmap will present challenges to the local health economy, we are aware of these 

and with this awareness we can plan to overcome them. The commitment to deliver this 

roadmap is strong across all of the provider and commissioning organisations.

The table below shows the organisations who have come together to build this vision and 

plan.

Care Organisation Type Organisations

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/personalised-health-and-care-2020


LDR                                    Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin 
Local Digital Roadmap

4 | P a g e

Primary Care Shropshire CCG – 43 Practices
Telford and Wrekin CCG – 18 Practices
Covering a population of circa 480,000

Out of Hours Shropdoc
Secondary Care Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital Trust

Robert Jones and Agnes Hunt Orthopaedic 
Hospital NHS FT

Community Care Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust

Mental Health South Staffordshire and Shropshire 
Healthcare NHS FT

Local Authorities Shropshire Council
Telford and Wrekin Council

Third Sector Shropshire Partners in Care (SPIC)
Severn Hospice
Hope House Children’s Hospice

Emergency Care West Midlands Ambulance Service

This roadmap has been developed not just to underpin our local Sustainability and 

Transformation plan but also to underpin the four areas which Simon Stevens sets out that 

the NHS& Social Care need to address:

1. Improve local partnerships with integration across systems.

2. Patients in control of their health.

3. Use technology to improve patient health, experience and access.

4. Seek radical enhancements to public health to change our system from reactive to 

proactive prevention.



LDR                                    Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin 
Local Digital Roadmap

5 | P a g e

Within our local health economy, we are facing the same challenges that the rest of the NHS 

is acutely aware of; an aging population, limited funds, demanding citizens with greater 

expectations than ever before and a potential deficit of £120 Million by 2020/21 if we fail to 

act and transform the way we work.

The LDR sets out our Vision for Informatics and what we aim to have in place by 2020 and 

beyond. It recognises the pace of transformation and the opportunities that lie ahead whilst 

at the same time focussing on how we might use technology to:

1. Close the health and wellbeing gap.

2. Close the care and quality gap.

3. Close the finance and efficiency gap.

In producing this LDR, we have taken stock of where we are as a health economy, our level 

of digital maturity, the things we have done well, the achievements we have made but 

importantly, what we must do next.

We have identified wi
[...]
ve now procured JAC EPMA and stcok Management which is now live.

 EPS – all but two non-dispensing GP practices are currently using electronic 

prescribing. Usage of the system is above the regional and national averages

5.4.1.4 Electronic Order of Tests and Results Reporting

 Clinicians within the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital Trust order entry and 

results communication, this will soon to include radiology exams.

 General practice clinicians order and review all blood and microbiology tests 

and most radiology examinations electronically

 A refresh of the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital Trusts Picture Archiving and 

Communication (PACS) facility laying the basis for further image 

communications and vendor neutral archiving. The trust is currently bringing 

its echo cardiogram image and reporting capability into line with this.

 The Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital Trust is setting the scene for Point of Care 

Testing systems to be introduced in a joined-up, safe and integrated way across 

the economy.

5.4.1.5 Patient Activation and Self-Management

 Patients using Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital for their cancer management 

are being introduced to cloud-based shared care APPS which allow the 

patient to manage and control data they share with their care team. With this 

information they tell us they will more confidently manage their lives and 



LDR                                    Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin 
Local Digital Roadmap

31 | P a g e

improve the efficiency with which they use traditional hospital models of 

care-which will then no longer be traditional

 Both CCGs have commissioned tele health systems in the past but the 

solution used had very limited results and was decommissioned.  A new 

approach is being adopted of tele health at scale and this roadmap will 

enable its deployment and greater impact in order to deliver the aims of the 

STP.  

5.4.1.6 Electronic Patient Records

 The South Staffordshire and Shropsh
[...]
atient whilst at the same time ensuring 

that security is consistent and robust.  



LDR                                    Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin 
Local Digital Roadmap

50 | P a g e

A secondary aim of the digital roadmap is to introduce single sign on.  Whilst the ICR 

will be embedded into the core application of the clinician, there are many more 

applications that clinicians, social workers and admin staff access every day which 

cause delays.  A project in Birmingham to introduce single sign on for GPs found that 

on average there are 11-14 applications that GPs access on a day to day basis, each 

with a separate username and password.  By removing the need to have separate 

passwords, the estimated improvement in efficiency is 25 minutes per clinician per 

day.  

7.5.3 Strengthening Consent 

The economy is working collaboratively with other LDR footprints including 

Staffordshire and other midlands based teams.  This collaboration includes data 

sharing agreements and approaches to ensuring consent is valid to be used as part of 

the integrated care record project and population health management big data 

project.  

The proposed data sharing agreement is being provided by Birmingham who are 

already sharing records as part of their Your Care Connected programme.  The DSA 

has been shared with and had input from the ICO, the Caldicott 3 panel, with 

solicitors and Barristers no less than 8 times through various revisions and with the 

BMA.  This DSA will be tailored by local IG teams and taken to each participating 

organisation for approval including LMCs, Health and Well Being Boards, Patient 

participation groups and the STP group.    

The Data Sharing agreement calls for the use of implied consent using opt out for 

sharing medical records for direct patient care.  In order to have valid implied 

consent, the economy must have made every effort to inform patients of the sharing 

and provide them with the ability and mea
[...]
 Practice
GP2GP Primary Care Medical Record Transfer
HGL Healthcare Gateway Limited
HL7 Health Level 7
HRG4 Healthcare Resource Groups version 4
HSCN Health and Social Care Network
IaaS Infrastructure as a Service
ICD10 International Statistical Classification of Diseases version 10
ICO Information Commissioners Office
IG Information Governance
ITIL Information Technology Infrastructure Library
ITK Interoperability Toolkit
IGT Information Governance Toolkit
IOM Institute of Medicine
LAN Local Area Network
LDR Local Digital Roadmap
MESH Messaging Exchange for Social Care and Health
MIG Medical Interoperable Gateway
OSI Open Systems Interconnection
NIS National Identity Service
PIA Privacy Impact Assessment
PSN Public Sector Network
RBAC Role Based Access Control
RIM Reference Information Model



LDR                                    Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin 
Local Digital Roadmap

Final Version 2.0 70

SaaS Software as a Service
SDIP Service Development Improvement Plan
SOC Security and Operations Centre
STP Sustainability and Transformation Planning
TRUD Technology Reference data Update Distribution
VDI Virtual Desktop Infrastructure
VOIP Voice Over Internet Protocol
WAN Wide Area Network
WMAS West Midlands Ambulance Service
XML Extensible Mark-up Language



Local Digital Roadmap

Shropshire HWB – 28th July 2016



1. Paper-free at the point-of-care (by 2020)

2. Digitally-enabled self-care

3. Real-time analytics at the point of care

4. Whole system intelligence to support population 
health management and effective commissioning, 
clinical surveillance and research

Objectives



Policy Context



Electronic Health Record



What it means



∗ STP is governance body for Digital Strategy Group

∗ Strategic alignment of digital strategy with STP & 
Future Fit vision

Governance and Strategic 

Alignment



∗ Local Digital Footprint – submitted 30 October 2015

∗ Digital Maturity Index – submitted 31 March 2016

∗ Local Digital Roadmap – submitted 30 June 

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

6th October 2016

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 28 JULY 2016 
9.30 AM - 12.30 PM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman) PFH Health, SC
Councillor Lee Chapman, PFH Adults, SC
Councillor David Minnery, PFH Children & Young People, SC
Andy Begley, Director of Adult Services, SC
Karen Bradshaw, Director of Children's Services, SC
David Evans, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
*Sarah Lloyd for Jan Ditheridge (Shropshire Community Health Trust)
Jane Randall-Smith, Shropshire Healthwatch
*Cathy Riley, Head of Mental Health Services, for Neil Carr (SSSFT)
*Jean Robinson for Rachel Wintle (VCSA)

*Substitute  

Also Present; J Bickerton, Cllr G Dakin, J Duigenan, Mrs J Gittens, S James, D. 
Sandbach, Mrs J Randall,  Cllr M Shineton, Mrs S Tilley, Cllr D Tremellen and Mrs S 
Wagg.

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Penny Bason Health & Wellbeing Co-ordinator
Neil Carr SSSFT
David Coull Shropshire Partners in Care
Jan Ditheridge Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health Trust
Dr Julian Povey Clinical Chair, Shropshire CCG
Mike Ridley Chair, Shropshire Community Health Trust
Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
MandyThorn Business Board Chair
Rachel Wintle VCSA

Substitutions notified were as follows;

Jean Robinson for Rachel Wintle (VCSA)
Cathy Riley, Head of Mental Health Services, for Neil Carr (SSSFT)
Sarah Lloyd for Jan Ditheridge (Shropshire Community Health Trust)



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

14 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.

15 MINUTES 

RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Arising thereon;

At minute 90. Shropshire Ambulance, it was confirmed that this topic would be 
picked up throughout the agenda and as part of the STP item.

16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Three formal public questions were received by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(copies of the questions and the formal responses are attached to the signed 
minutes).  

Mr David Sandbach submitted two public questions.  The first related to the Board 
subscribing and giving their support to the revised Strategic Transformation Plan 
(STP).  By way of a supplementary question Mr Sandbach asked if the Accountable 
Officer for the CCG, Mr Dave Evans, could confirm if the next version of the STP 
would be put into the public domain.  Mr Evans said at this stage he could not 
confirm either way; it depended on the guidance given at the time, however he did 
confirm that it would eventually go public, but exactly when was not known at this 
stage.

The second related to the Local Digital Road Map.  By way of a supplementary 
question Mr Sandbach stressed that the first issue listed at A). was the most 
important in his view.  A lot of learning was required and he suggested that serious 
consideration should be given to the opening of a digital health and training centre.  
It was agreed that there was also an opportunity for the promotion of joint training 
across health and the local authority and Cllr Lee Chapman agreed to take this 
forward.

The third question was from Mr John Bickerton, relating to Grant Thornton’s Audit of 
68 CCG’s in 2015/16, the challenges of auditing the Better Care Fund and Pooled 
Budgets.

By way of a supplementary question Mr Bickerton asked why Shropshire CCG was 
in the bottom 3 and what was being done to rectify this.  Officers thanked Mr 
Bickerton for bringing this report to their attention and undertook to look into this in 
more detail.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

17 CHAIR & CO-CHAIR ELECTION 

Election of Chair

It was proposed by Lee Chapman, seconded by Jane Randall-Smith and duly

RESOLVED: That Karen Calder be appointed as the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year.

Election of Co-Chair

It was proposed by Karen Calder, seconded by Lee Chapman and duly

RESOLVED: That Dr Julian Povey be appointed as Co-Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year.

18 BETTER CARE FUND 

Sam Tilley, Head of Partnerships and Planning, Shropshire CCG, provided an 
update on the Better Care Fund (a copy of the report is attached to the signed 
minutes).  In doing so it was noted that ‘Children’s Services’ would be removed and 
that the final sign off had been deferred due to a new management structure within 
the CCG and a request to review this first before signing off.  The Chair endorsed 
this action and welcomed the opportunity to look at the partnership agreement at 
the same time.

The position regarding performance and activity has not changed; challenges were 
still being seen in non-elective targets and DTOC.  Put into context nationally, 
Shropshire was OK when considering it with the regional and national picture.  It 
was noted that the CCG’s position was difficult.  There was a £14.5 million deficit.  
The challenge would be how to deliver a recovery plan within a reasonable 
timeframe, without making short-term measures that may damage existing 
partnerships.  Local authority members expressed the view that decision-making 
should be joint as far as possible, whilst officers commented that they were 
concerned about people being safe and getting the care they needed, whilst the 
Chair confirmed that they were committed to helping the CCG if possible.

It was also agreed to check that where there were plans for procurement that this 
was aligned with the Better Care Fund.

RESOLVED:

a. That the progress on the submission of the Better Care Fund narrative Plan 
for 2016/17 be noted.

b. That the progress and aims of work to undertake a detailed financial review 
of the pooled budget that makes up the BCF be noted.

c. That the content of the Better Care Fund Performance report be noted.
d. That the updated BCF Partnership agreement be deferred.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

19 HEALTHWATCH BIANNUAL REPORT 

A comprehensive report highlighting activity by Healthwatch Shropshire for the 
period January to June 2016 was introduced and amplified by Jane Randall-Smith, 
Chief Executive of Healthwatch Shropshire (copy attached to the signed minutes).

New membership of the Board was welcomed and sincere thanks were expressed 
to Carole Hall by the Chair for her excellent work over the years.

It was agreed by all Board members, including partners, that the work undertaken 
by Healthwatch was incredibly valued and essential.

RESOLVED:  That the report be welcomed and noted.

20 HWB DELIVERY GROUP REPORT TO THE BOARD 

A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) was introduced and amplified by Dr 
Irfan Ghani.  This highlighted the work of the Delivery Group.  It included updates 
on Healthy Weight and Diabetes Prevention, the All Age Carers Strategy 
consultation and the work of the Leadership Centre.

RESOLVED:  That the progress report be noted and that a further report be made 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board in November 2016.

21 HWB AUDIT 

The Board considered a report (copy attached to the signed minutes) on the 
completion of an internal audit by a Shropshire Council audit team into the work of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, which took place in May 2016.

It was confirmed that any significant concerns were being actioned, which was 
welcomed.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Audit findings and Action Plan be noted.
b) That no additional areas for development be advised by the Board.

22 SYSTEM UPDATE 

It was agreed to take the report on the STP first, followed by the LDR item.

22.1 Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)

Andy Layzell introduced and amplified a report and PowerPoint presentation 
(copies attached to the signed minutes) which set out the aims of the Shropshire 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

and Telford & Wrekin STP, the key features, the financial challenge, how it might be 
resolved and feedback from the June review of the STP.

It was noted that the STP was unlikely to go public until it was formally signed off in 
October.  It was stressed that it was not an option to do nothing; if this happened 
there would be an approximate deficit of £140m by 2020.

A Communications Co-Ordinating Group was currently being established in the 
short term to help address people’s concerns about the STP.

Unease was expressed about the STP being decision-making without the input of 
local authority members; there were serious governance issues here that needed 
urgent attention.  There was a will to support this, but fundamental changes were 
required from the Council’s perspective

A discussion ensued about prevention which was a huge item, but did not appear 
within the plan.  It was acknowledged that more on this would be put into the next 
draft of the STP around prevention, such as falls and diabetes for example.

It was suggested there was a need to move away from the existing NHS focus and 
break out of that mould.  With regard to the engagement element there was a need 
to shift the relationship between public and health care services.

The Accountable Officer said that a neighbourhood locality approach was needed 
to target populations.  Shropshire Council Chief Executive highlighted that they 
were already targeting groups such as ‘edge of care’ people.  Through the STP we 
needed to find the money to make things happen.  There was a lot of good work 
going on that needed to be embraced within the STP and acknowledged.

RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be noted

22.2 Local Digital Roadmap (LDR)

Dr Steve James introduced and amplified a report and a PowerPoint presentation 
(copies attached to the signed minutes) which set out the objectives of LDR, the 
policy context, all about electronic health records and explained what this meant, 
looked at the issue of alignment; explaining this was the strategic alignment of 
digital strategy with the STP and Future Fit vision, outlined the Developmental 
stages and provided a Digital Maturity Index.

RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be noted

22.3 ICT Digital Transformation

Jon Duigenan introduced and amplified a PowerPoint presentation (copy attached 
to the signed minutes) which set out plans for the ICT Digital Transformation.  
There were three key platforms and supporting technology was explained.  Details 
were given of the key elements which were;



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

 Social Care
 Unified Platform including CRM 
 ERP (Light)
 Technology

The Social Care Project had recently received Council approval for funding and it 
was hoped to implement this in the first quarter of 2018.  Integration with Health 
and Other providers would be key and it was confirmed that the system would be 
flexible enough to allow innovation to take place.

RESOLVED:  That a further report be made back to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as this project develops.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


